PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7204055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERNEST BRICKELL	03/02/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRICKELL CRYPTOLOGY LLC	
Street Address:	Idress: 2409 N.E. JAMIE DRIVE	
City:	HILLSBORO	
State/Country:	ate/Country: OREGON	
Postal Code:	97124	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17544282
Application Number:	17554840
Patent Number:	10498712
Patent Number:	10348706
Patent Number:	10652245
Patent Number:	10855465
Patent Number:	10771467
Patent Number:	10904256
Patent Number:	11115208
Patent Number:	11212095
PCT Number:	US2016061341
PCT Number:	US2017031034

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-397-5887
Email: tom@radloip.com
Correspondent Name: EDWARD J. RADLO
Address Line 1: 28040 ELENA ROAD

Address Line 4: LOS ALTOS HILLS, CALIFORNIA 94022

PATENT REEL: 059308 FRAME: 0668

507157210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRIC 0000 US 12 ASSIGNED
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOM SHEA
SIGNATURE:	/Tom Shea for Ed Radlo/
DATE SIGNED: 03/02/2022	

Total Attachments: 3

source=BRIC Assignment to Brickell LLC as filed 2 March 2022#page1.tif source=BRIC Assignment to Brickell LLC as filed 2 March 2022#page2.tif source=BRIC Assignment to Brickell LLC as filed 2 March 2022#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059308 FRAME: 0669

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ernest Brickell, having an address of 2409 N.E. Jamie Drive, Hillsboro, Oregon 97124, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) is an inventor of multiple new and useful inventions (hereinafter referred to as INVENTIONS) as set forth in Appendix A: INVENTIONS, which Appendix A enumerates said INVENTIONS in three categories: (1) issued U.S. patents, (2) pending U.S. patent applications, and (3) international Paris Convention Treaty (PCT) patent applications;

WHEREAS, Brickell Cryptology LLC, having a place of business at 2409 N.E. Jamie Drive, Hillsboro, Oregon 97124, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of memorializing its full and exclusive right, title, and interest in, to, and under INVENTIONS, as set forth in APPENDIX A: INVENTIONS;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE his full and exclusive right, title, and interest in the United States (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in, to, and under INVENTIONS (including U.S. provisional, non-provisional, utility, design, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, and any U.S. or foreign patent applications claiming priority from said INVENTIONS) based in whole or in part on INVENTIONS, and any patent applications and patents (including extensions thereof) of any country in the world that may be granted on any of the aforesaid INVENTIONS;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America—to acknowledge ASSIGNEE on any and all United States Patents that may be issued on APPLICATIONS, on any related patent applications as defined in the preceding paragraph, and/or on any INVENTION or any part thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the cognizant attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment (and/or on any ancillary document) any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document;

In the event that ASSIGNEE is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure ASSIGNOR's signature on any paper or other instrument relating to INVENTIONS in any country, whether because of ASSIGNOR's mental incapacity, death, or for any other reason whatsoever, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably designates and appoints ASSIGNEE and its duly authorized officers and agents as ASSIGNOR's agent and attorney in fact to act for and to execute, file, and prosecute APPLICATIONS within said listed INVENTIONS, any such related applications, paper, or other instrument on ASSIGNOR's

PATENT REEL: 059308 FRAME: 0670 behalf, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of any patent application related to INVENTIONS, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by ASSIGNOR;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, assignment, and transfer; and that ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein; AND

ASSIGNOR further covenants that upon ASSIGNEE's request, ASSIGNOR will provide promptly to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to APPLICATIONS and/or any such related application, as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR; that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto; and that ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives and/or successor, without further consideration, any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, prosecute, obtain, maintain, and enforce any patents issuing from APPLICATIONS and any related patent application, as may be deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.

WHEREUPON, I have signed this Assignment on the date indicated below:

Emest Brickell

Enex Gredel

date of signature

Appendix A: INVENTIONS

	U.S. Patents	Issued	Atty. Docket
1	10,498,712	December 3, 2019	BRIC 0441 US
2	10,348,706	July 9, 2019	BRIC 0447 US
3	10,652,245	May 12, 2020	BRIC 0473 CP
4	10,855,465	December 1, 2020	BRIC 0477 CP
5	10,771,467	September 8, 2020	BRIC 0480 C1
6	10,904,256	January 26, 2021	BRIC 0490 DV
7	11,115,208	September 7, 2021	BRIC 0502 DV
8	11,212,095	December 28, 2021	BRIC 0526 D2

	U.S. Patent Application Serial No.	Filing date	Atty. Docket
9	17/544,282	December 7, 2021	BRIC 0500 CP
10	17/554,840	December 17, 2021	BRIC 0501 CP

	PCT Applications	Filing Date	Atty. Docket
11	PCT/US2016/061341	November 10, 2016	BRIC 0441 WO
12	PCT/US2017/031034	May 4, 2017	BRIC 0447 WO

PATENT REEL: 059308 FRAME: 0672

RECORDED: 03/02/2022